PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Date of Hearing: 19.06.2018

Date of Decision:

Applicant : Sh. Ajmer Singh

Respondent: Deputy Director of Education (Central)

Dte. Of Education

Appeal No : 1034/2017

Appeal filed on : 26.3.2017

DRTI Application filed on : 8.3.2017

Competent Authority replied on : -

1 Background:

Sh. Ajmer Singh, the appellant vide DRTI application dated 8.3.2017 has sought information from the Competent Authority notified under the DRTI Act-2001, on total 04 points.

The appellant did receive reply from the Competent Authority i.e. The Deputy Director of Education (Central), Directorate of Education but he was not satisfied with the same. Hence, he filed an appeal before the Appellate Authority, Public Grievances Commission under Section 7 of DRTI Act -2001.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. No one is present from the department. The information furnished by the department, which is available in the file, has been perused. The appellant states that he has been denied inspection of relevant record as sought by him vide queries no. 1,2, and 3.

3 Decision

The Competent Authority i.e. The Deputy Director of Education (Central), Directorate of Education is hereby directed to allow inspection of the relevant record, as sought by the appellant at query numbers 1, 2, and 3 of his DRTI application dated 8.3.2018. Thereafter photocopies of the

documents identified by the appellant, if any, shall be made available to him on deposit of requisite fee under the DRTI Rules 2001.

The inspection shall be provided to him within 10 days from the date of issue of this order. The PGC shall also be apprised of the date and time of inspection.

The matter is accordingly disposed of at the Commission's end.

(SUDHIR YADAV)

Member, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:

The Deputy Director of Education (Central)Dte. Of EducationPlot No.5, JhandewallanNew Delhi11- 005 2. Sh. Ajmer Singh